

No. 11-50

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALTO ELDORADO PARTNERSHIP, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE COUNTY OF SANTA FE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOEL M. SPECTOR
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
Phone: (303) 292-2021
Fax: (303) 292-1980
jspector@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. STATE COURTS ARE NOT MORE QUALIFIED THAN FEDERAL COURTS TO RESOLVE FEDERAL TAKINGS CLAIMS.....	9
A. <i>Williamson County's</i> Prudential Ripeness Rule Frustrates The Framers' Intent To Protect Individuals From State Court Bias	9
B. In Passing Section 1983, Congress Agreed With The Framers That State Courts Should Not Be The Exclusive Forum For Protecting Federal Constitutional Rights.....	11
C. <i>Williamson County's</i> Prudential Ripeness Rule Cannot Be Justified By State Courts' Relative Familiarity With Local Land-Use Decisions	15
II. WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S PRUDENTIAL RIPENESS RULE CREATES LEGAL ANOMALIES WITH "DRAMATIC" CONSEQUENCES.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. <i>Williamson County's</i> Prudential Ripeness Rule Creates A Legal Anomaly By Undermining Congress's Intent To Make Federal Courts Available For Violations Of Federal Constitutional Rights	17
1. <i>Williamson County's</i> state court rule is prudential; it is not based on the text of the Fifth Amendment	18
2. Because <i>Williamson County's</i> prudential ripeness rule is in direct conflict with Section 1983, <i>Williamson County's</i> prudential ripeness rule must yield	19
3. <i>Allen v. McCurry</i> does not alter the conclusion that <i>Williamson County's</i> prudential ripeness rule must yield to Section 1983	21
B. Under <i>Williamson County's</i> Prudential "Ripeness" Rule, A Fifth Amendment Takings Claim Can Never Become Ripe For Federal Court Review, Thereby Creating A Legal Anomaly	23
C. <i>Williamson County's</i> Prudential Ripeness Rule, As Applied By The Tenth Circuit, Creates A Legal Anomaly By Requiring Property Owners Seeking Prospective Relief For An Unconstitutional Condition To, Instead, Seek Retrospective Relief For Just Compensation	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alabama v. N. Carolina</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2295 (2010).....	20
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	21, 22
<i>Alto Eldorado Partnership v. County of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	18, 20
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	22
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	12
<i>Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	8
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	10
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	20
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	25
<i>England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	11
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County, Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	25
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Assn. v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	4
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lumbermen’s Mut. Cas. Co. v. Elbert</i> , 348 U.S. 48 (1954).....	10
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	14
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	14
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	14, 15
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	23
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	4, 25
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	12, 14
<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	15
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	18
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	19
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	19
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	12
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
 STATUTES	
12 Stat. 756.....	15
14 Stat. 385.....	15
16 Stat. 142.....	15
17 Stat. 13.....	13
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1738	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1491	5
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER	
Act For The Protection Of Foreign Officials And Official Guests Of The United States, Pub. L. No. 92-539 (1972)	21
J. David Breemer, <i>You Can Check Out But You Can Never Leave: The Story Of San Remo Hotel – The Supreme Court Relegates Federal Takings Claims To State Court Under A Rule Intended To Ripen The Claims For Federal Review</i> , 33 B.C. Envtl. Aff. L. Rev. 247, 298 (2006).....	7
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 2.6.1 (3d ed. 2006)	23
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 80, at 502-03 (Alexander Hamilton) (Benjamin Fletcher Wright ed., 1961)	10, 11
Burt Neuborne, <i>The Myth Of Parity</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1977).....	17
